




March 18, 1991

Allen Sprague

City Attorney

39100 Liberty Street

P. O. Box 5006

Fremont, CA  94537






Re:  Your Request for Confirmation of 








Telephone Advice







Our File No. I-91-029

Dear Mr. Sprague:


This letter confirms the telephone advice provided to you on January 10, 1991, regarding the transfer prohibitions added to the Political Reform Act (the "Act") by Proposition 73.  Because your question is general in nature and does not involve a specific matter, we treat your request as one for informal assistance.  


As enacted by Proposition 73, Section 85304 prohibits candidates or officeholders from transferring funds among their own controlled committees.  However, the United States District Court, Eastern District of California, invalidated the transfer prohibitions of Section 85304 to the extent the prohibitions served to further the contribution limitations based on a fiscal year scheme also found invalid by the court.  (Service Employees International Union, AFL-CIO, et al. v. Fair Political Practices Commission (Case No. CIVS-89-0433 LKK-JFM) ("SEIU").)  Accordingly, candidates may transfer funds among their own controlled committees including committees formed for purposes of seeking a different office from the one currently held by the candidate.


However, in interpreting the contribution limits imposed by Section 85305 for special elections, we have advised that transfers between a candidate's own accounts may not result in contributions to the special election account from any one contributor in excess of the contribution limits.  (See Riffenburgh Advice Letter, No. A-90-761, copy enclosed.)  Whether a local ordinance containing valid local contribution limits may be interpreted as limiting the amounts per contributor which can be transferred from another of the candidate's own accounts is a question of local interpretation.


In addition, candidates generally may use their campaign funds to make contributions to other candidates when such contributions are reasonably related to a political purpose.  (Section 89512.)  However, transfers to candidates subject to valid contribution limitations are still prohibited.  Thus, if a city has imposed valid contribution limitations, candidates may not make contributions to other candidates who are subject to the contribution limitations of the ordinance.


We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division

SH:BB:dg

